Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 41159

City of Temple
RN101249308
Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E

Order Type:
1660 Agreed Order
Findings Order Justification:
N/A
Media:
PWS
Small Business:
No
Location(s) Where Violation(s) Occurred:
City of Temple Water System, 2 North Main Street, Temple, Bell County
Type of Operation:
Public water supply
Other Significant Matters:
Additional Pending Enforcement Actions: No
Past-Due Penalties: No
Other: N/A
Interested Third-Parties: None
Texas Register Publication Date: June 3, 2011
Comments Received: No

Penalty Information

Total Penalty Assessed: $6,339
Amount Deferred for Expedited Settlement: $1,267
Amount Deferred for Financial Inability to Pay: $0
Total Paid to General Revenue: $5,072
Total Due to General Revenue: $0
Payment Plan: N/A
SEP Conditional Offset: $0
Name of SEP: N/A
Compliance History Classifications:
Person/CN - Average
Site/RN - N/A
Major Source: Yes
Statutory Limit Adjustment: N/A
Applicable Penalty Policy: September 2002

Page 1 of 4



Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 41159
City of Temple
RN101249308
Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E

Imvestigation Information

Complaint Date(s): N/A

Complaint Information: N/A

Date(s) of Investigation: October 22, 2010
Date(s) of NOE(s): January 6, 2011

Violation Information

1. Failed to ensure all elevated storage tanks are painted, disinfected and maintained in
strict accordance with current American Water Works Association (“AWWA?”) standards

[30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.43(c)(8)].

2. Failed to enclose the surface water treatment plant and all potable water storage
tanks and pressure maintenance facilities with an intruder-resistant fence with lockable
gates or within a lockable building [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 290.42(m) and 290.43(e)].

3. Failed to obtain an exception in accordance with 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.39(1)
prior to using any primary disinfectant other than chlorine [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

290.42(e)(3)(G)].

4. Failed to install backflow prevention assemblies or an air gap at all residences or
establishments where an actual or potential contamination hazard, identified in 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE § 290.47(i) exists [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.44(h)(1)(A)].

5. Failed to provide increased pressure by means of booster pumps taking suction from
the storage tanks or obtain an exception by acquiring plan approval by the Executive
Director for booster pumps taking suction from the distribution lines [30 TEX. ADMIN.

CODE § 290.44(d)(2)].

6. Failed to provide documentation showing that the Facility is maintaining internal
procedures to notify the ED by a toll-free reporting phone number immediately
following certain events that may negatively impact the production or delivery of safe
and adequate drinking water [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(w)].

7. Failed to initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices at the Facility to ensure the
good working condition and general appearance of the Facility and its equipment [30
TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 290.46(m)].

8. Failed to provide the overflow on the elevated storage tank with a gravity-hinged and
weighted cover that fits tightly with no gap over 1/16 inch [30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §

290.43(c)(3)].

Page 2 of 4



Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 41159
City of Temple
RN101249308
Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E

Corrective Actions/Technical Requirements

Corrective Action(s) Completed:

The Executive Director recognizes that the Respondent has implemented the following
corrective measures at the Facility:

a. On December 29, 2010, provided documentation showing that the fence around the
Facility is intruder-resistant;

b. On December 13, 2010, provided documentation showing an air gap had been
installed at the Wendland Feed Plant;

c. On January 25, 2011, obtained an exception to use chlorine gas and liquid ammonium
sulfate for primary disinfectant;

d. On October 29, 2010, provided documentation showing that the Facility is
maintaining internal procedures to notify the Executive Director of certain events that
may negatively impact the production and delivery of safe and adequate drinking water;

e. On October 29, 2010, provided documentation showing that the fence at the surface
water treatment plant had been cleared of brush, vines and trees and that the leaking
valve at the Loop 363 Pump Station has been replaced; and

f. On January 27, 2011, provided documentation showing the overflow on the Nugent
elevated storage tank had a properly sealed gravity-hinged and weighted cover.
Technical Requirements:

a. Within 30 days, refurbish the exterior coating of the Pepper Creek elevated storage
tank to protect it from corrosion;

b. Within 45 days, submit written certification demonstrating compliance;

c. Within 180 days, ensure that the booster pumps at the 363 Booster Pump Station are
taking suction from the storage tank or obtain an exception to this requirement; and

d. Within 195 days, submit written certification demonstrating compliance.
Litigation Information

Date Petition(s) Filed: N/A
Date Answer(s) Filed: N/A
SOAH Referral Date: N/A
Hearing Date(s): N/A
Settlement Date: N/A

Page 3 of 4



Executive Summary — Enforcement Matter — Case No. 41159
City of Temple
RN101249308
Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E

Contact Information

TCEQ Attorney: N/A

TCEQ Enforcement Coordinator: Amanda Henry, Enforcement Division,
Enforcement Team 2, MC R-12, (713) 767-3672; Laurie Eaves, Enforcement Division,
MC 219, (512) 239-4495

TCEQ SEP Coordinator: N/A

Respondent: The Honorable William A. Jones, III, Mayor, City of Temple, 2 North
Main Street, Temple, Texas 76501

Respondent's Attorney: N/A

Page 4 of 4



Penalty Calculation Worksheet (PCW)

Policy Revision 2 (September 2002) PCW Revision October 30, 2008

DATES Assigne_dl 10-Jan-2011 .
PCW| 28-Jan-2011 Screening| 24-Jan-2011 | EPA Duel ]

Respondent|City of Temple
Reg. Ent. Ref. No.|RN101249308
Facility/Site Region|9-Waco | Major/Minor Source|Major
CASE INFORMATION
Enf./Case ID No.{41159 No. of Violations|8
Docket No.{2011-0280-PWS-E Order Type|1660
Media Program(s)|Public Water Supply Government/Non-Profit|Yes
Multi-Media Enf. Coordinator|Amanda Hen
EC's Team |Enforcement Team 2

Admin. Penalty $ Limit Minimumf $50 fMaximum [ $1,000 |

Penalty Calculation Section

TOTAL BASE PENALTY (Sum of violation base penalties) Subtotal 1 | $5,000

ADJUSTMENTS (+/-) TOSuUBTOTALL ..

Subtotals 2-7 are obtained by multiplying the Total Base Penalty (Subtotal 1) by the indicated percentage.

Compliance History 37.0% _ Enhancement Subtotals 2, 3, & 7 | $1,850
Not Enhancement for three NOVs with same/similar violations, one dissimilar
otes NOV, and one final agreed order with denial of liability.
Culpability  [No | 0.0% Enhancement ___ Subtotal 4| $0
Notes The Respondent does not meet the culpability criteria.
Good Faith Effort to Comply Total Adjustments |  Subtotal 5 $511
Economic Benefit ‘  0.0% Enhancement* . Subtotal 6[ $0
Total EB Amounts $52,470 *Capped at the Total EB $ Amount
Approx. Cost of Compliance
SUM OF SUBTOTALS 1-7 Final Subtotal | $6,339
OTHER FACTORS AS JUSTICE MAY REQUIRE 0.0% Adjustment | $0
Reduces or enhances the Final Subtotal by the indicated percentage.
Notes
Final Penalty Amount | $6,339
STATUTORY LIMIT ADJUSTMENT Final Assessed Penalty | $6,339
DEFERRAL . { 20.0% l Reduction Adjustment I -$1,267
Reduces the Final A d Penalty by the indicted percentage. (Enter number only; e.g. 20 for 20% reduction.)
Notes Deferral offered for expedited settlement.

PAYABLE PENALTY ‘ ‘ | $5,072




Screening Date 24-Jan-2011 Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E
Respondent City of Temple Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 41159 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101249308
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henry

Compliance History Worksheet
>> Compliance History Site Enhancement (Subtotal 2) :

Component Number of... Enter Number Here Adjust.

Written notices of violation ("NOVs") with same or similar violations as those in 3 15%

NOVs the current enforcement action (number of NOVs meeting criteria ) °
Other written NOVs 1 2%
Any agreed final enforcement orders containing a denial of liability (number ofb 1 20%
orders meeting criteria )

Orders Any adjudicated final enforcement orders, agreed final enforcement orders
without a denial of liability, or default orders of this state or the federal 0 0%
government, or any final prohibitory emergency orders issued by the
commission
Any non-adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees containing a
denial of liability of this state or the federal government (number of judgements 0 0%

Judgments |or consent decrees meeting criteria )
and Consent

Any adjudicated final court judgments and default judgments, or non-

es . ) . ] : L
ere adjudicated final court judgments or consent decrees without a denial of liability, 0 0%
of this state or the federal government
Any criminal convictions of this state or the federal government (number of
Convictions ny cnmi ' r ral gover ( 0 0%
counts)
Emissions |Chronic excessive emissions events (number of events) 0 0%
Letters notifying the executive director of an intended audit conducted under the
Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 0 0%
it 1995 (number of audits for which notices were submitted)
udi
Disclosures of violations under the Texas Environmental, Health, and Safety
Audit Privilege Act, 74th Legislature, 1995 (number of audits for which 0 0%
violations were disclosed)
Please Enter Yes or No
Environmental management systems in place for one year or more No 0%
Voluntary on-site compliance assessments conducted by the executive director N 0%
Other under a special assistance program ° °
Participation in a voluntary pollution reduction program No 0%
Early compliance with, or offer of a product that meets future state or federal No 0%
o

government environmental requirements

Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 2) @
>> Repeat Violator (Subtotal 3) - :

[ N/A [ Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 3) [ 0% |
>> Compliance History Person Classification (Subtotal 7) . '
[ Average Performer | Adjustment Percentage (Subtotal 7) lI
>> Compliance History Summary
Col:;:tl'i;r;ce Enhancement for three NOVs with same/similar viqlation;, one dissimilar NOV, and one final
Notes agreed order with denial of liability.

Total Adjustment Percentage (Subtotals 2, 3, & 7) l 37%




Screening Date 24-Jan-2011 Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E

e

Respondent City of Temple Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 41159 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101249308
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Amanda Hen
Violation Numberi 1 II
{ .

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.43(c)(8)

L
Failed to ensure all elevated storage tanks are painted, disinfected and maintained
in strict accordance with current American Water Works Association ("AWWA")
Violation Description}j standards. Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that
the Pepper Creek elevated storage tank had large areas of excessive rust on the

exterior.

Matrix

Harm

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actuall]
Potential|[ X i

,
I I Percent

Failure to maintain the exterior coating of the elevated storage tank may compromise the integrity
of the tank and could allow for the introduction of significant amounts of contaminants to the
Facility which would not exceed levels protective of human health.

Matrix
Notes

Number of Violation EventS Number of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penaltyi $500

Two quarterly events are recommended, calculated from the date of the investigation, October 22,
2010, to the date of screening, January 24, 2011,

[ 0]

Before NOV__ NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary
N/A X (mark with x)
Notes The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for]

this violation.

Violation Subtotalf $500

i

i

.

i
otal $685

Estimated EB Amount| $47,685] Violation Final Penalty T

Thi

violation Fin




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Temple
Case ID No. 41159
Rea. Ent. Reference No. RN101249308

Media Public Water Supply p . Yearsof

. e ercent Interest L

Violation No. 1 " Depreciation
5.0 15

Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description No commasor $

Delaved Costs e
Equipment 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Buildings 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) | $724.000 | 22-0ct-2010 | 30-5ep-2011 1 0.94 $2,271 $45,414 $47,685
Engineering/construction 0.00 0 0 $0
Land 0.00 50 0
Record Keeping System 0.00 0 ] 0
Training/Sampling 0.00 $0 . 0
Remediation/Disposal [ 0.00 $0 . 0
Permit Costs 0.00 $0 . : 0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 .

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to refurbish the exterior of the Pepper Creek elevated
Notes for DELAYED costs | storage tank so that the tank meets AWWA standards, calculated from the date of the investigation to the
estimated date of compliance.

B e e e

_ Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal [ 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Personnel i 0.00 $0 $0 0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling | i 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Supplies/equipment 0.00 $0 $0 50
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 $0 50
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] ? 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) L 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $724,900] TOTAL| $47,685]




Screening Date 24-Jan-2011
Respondent City of Temple
Case ID No. 41159
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101249308

Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Amanda Hen
Violation Number 2 E

Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E )
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s)

30 Tex. Admin. Code 8§ 290.42(m) and 290.43(e)

near the east

Falled to enclose the surface water treatment plant and all potable water storage
tanks and pressure maintenance facilities with an intruder-resistant fence with
lockable gates or within a lockable building. Specifically, at the time of the
Violation Description| investigation, it was documented that the fence had a broken strand of barbed wire

surface water treatment plant was measured and found to be only six feet eleven

gate of the surface water treatment plant and the east gate of the

inches high with no barbed wire.

Base Penalty| $1,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual i
Potential X H
Falsification Major Moderate Minor
‘N I i I ] Percent

Matrix
Notes

Failing to enclose the surface water treatment plant with an intruder-resistant fence may allow
persons to enter and vandalize the Facility which could expose customers to a significant amount of
pollutants which would not exceed levels that are protective of human health.

. _ $750]
] $250
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
mark only one . .
with an x Violation Base Penalty| $250
One quarterly event is recommended, calculated from the date of the investigation, October 22,
2010, to the date of compliance, December 29, 2010.
ly 25.0% o $62
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer
Extraordinary
Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)
The Respondent achieved compliance on December 29,
Notes
2010.
Violation Subtotal! $188

$33] Violation Final Penalty Total{ $281




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Temple
Case ID No. 41159
Rea. Ent. Reference el;?" EN ;lo 15/42302 l e
Media Public Water Supply . . ,
Violation No. 2 Percent Interest pepreciation
‘ . . 5.0/ 15
Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description No commas or & ' = .

Delaved Costs ; . .
Equipment 0.00 $0
Buildings 0.00 $0
Other (as needed) $2.500 22-0ct-2010 || 29-Dec-2010 |} 0.19 c %2
Engineering/construction 0.00 $0
Land 0.00 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 $0
Training/Sampling 0.00 $0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 $0
Other (as needed) Gl 0.00 $0

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to repair the fence around the surface water treatment

Notes for DELAYED costs plant to render it intruder-resistant, calculated from the investigation date to the date of compliance.

T T T e o oo T e e e e

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 0 $0
Personnel i 0.00 $0 0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 0 $0
Supplies/equipment 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 30 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] i 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) i B 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $2,500] ~ Torar] $33]




Screening Date 24-1an-2011
Respondent City of Temple
Case ID No. 41159
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101249308
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E

Policy Revision 2 {September 2002

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Enf. Coordinator Amanda Henr
Violation Number 3 ﬂ

Rule Cite(s)

Violation Description

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.42(e)(3)(G)

Failed to obtain an exception in accordance with 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.39(})
prior to using any primary disinfectant other than chlorine. Specifically, at the time
of the investigation, it was documented that the Respondent injects chlorine gas and
liquid ammonium sulfate to form chloramines during the treatment process used at
the surface water treatment plant. However, the Facility has not received an
exception for the use of chloramines as a primary disinfectant.

Base Penalty $1,000
an Health Matri:
Harm
Release Major Moderate Minor
_OR Actual 1
\ Potential Percent ! 0%§
>>Programmatic M i .
' Falsification Major Moderate Minor
| I X I I | Percent [ 25%)
Matrix 100% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes
,,,,, $750
i $250
Violation Events

Number of Violation Events

mark only one
with an x

§96f Number of violation days

 weekly
_monthly
quarterly
__semiannual
__annual
single event

Violation Base Penalty $250

One single event is recommended.

-~ [T10.0%]Reduction % $25
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlel
Extraordinary
Ordinary; X
N/A (mark with x)
The Respondent achieved compliance on January 25,
Notes
2011,
Violation Subtotal; $225
(EB) for this violation ~ Statutory Limit Test
Estimated EB Amount| $1] Violation Final Penalty Total: $318:

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits)| $318




Violation No. 3

Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Temple
Case ID No. 41159
Rea. Ent. Reference No, RN101249308
Media Public Water Supply

Item Cost Date Required Final Date  Yrs

Ttem Description No commas or §

Percent Interest

Years of

Depreciation

15

Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

Delaved Costs .. ‘
Equipment H Il 0.00 $0
Buildings [ ] 0.00 $0
Other (as needed) -Oct- - 0.26 $0
Engineering/construction 0.00 $0
Land 5 0.00 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 $0
Training/Sampling i} 0.00 50

R diation/Disp 1 H 0.00 $

Permit Costs I I 0.00 $0
Other (as needed) i Il 0.00 $0

Notes for DELAYED costs

Avoided Costs,

Disposal

. Personnel
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling
Supplies/equipment

Financial Assurance [2]
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3]
Other (as needed)

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance

The delayed costs includes the estimated amount to obtain an exception for the use of chlorine gas and
liquid ammonium suifate as a primary disinfectant, calculated from the investigation date to the date of

compliance.

— ANNUAL] M&T————'— avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
EEa 0.00 $0 30 $0
I 0.00 $0 $0 30
0 0.00 $0 $0 $0
1 0.00 $0 $0 $0
B 0.00 $0 $0 $0
i 0.00 $0 . $0 30
I 0,00 $0 $0 $0

$50] TOTAL| $1]




Screening Date 24-Jan-2011 Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E

Respondent City of Temple
Case ID No. 41159
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101249308
Media [Statute] Public water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Amanda Hen
Violation Number 4 I]

G

£
Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.44(h)(1)(A)

Violation Description| Tex. Admin Code § 290.47(i) exists. Specifically, at the time of

assembly or an air gap.

Failed to install backflow prevention assemblies or an air gap at all residences or
establishments where an actual or potential contamination hazard identified in 30

was documented that the Wendland Feed Plant did not have a backflow prevention

the investigation, it

i

L
Moderate Minor

Falsification Major

Matrix Failure to have a backflow prevention assembly or an air gap installed may a

Notes

Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual
Potential X Percent

f 1 I I i Percent

siphonage to occur resulting in customers of the Facility being exposed to a significant amount of
contaminants which would exceed levels that are protective of human health.

Base Penalty§ $1,000

llow backflow and

$500]

mark only one
with an x

single event

Number of Violation Events Number of violation days

Violation Base Penalty| $1,000

—

date of compliance December 13, 2010.

Two monthly events are recommended from the date of the investigation, October 22, 2010, to the

25.0%|R _
Before NOV  NOV to EDPRP/Settlement Offer

Extraordinary

Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)

] $250

e 2010.

The Respondent achieved compliance on December 13,

his viola

Estimated EB Amount| $5] Violation Final Penalty Total| $1,120

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for limits) $1,120

Violation Subtotal| $750

i




Respondent City of Temple
~ Case ID No. 41159
Redq. Ent. Reference i;g;‘.- ::N b1|9 15\’42302 | —
Media Public Water Supply :
Violation No. 4 Percent Interest p e preciation
= ' 5.0/ 15
Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount
Item Description Nocommasor$

Delaved Costs__ . .
Equipment E ESQ__Q | 22-0c¢t-2010 i 13-Dec-2010 } 0.14 $0
Buildi 0.00 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 (8]
Engineering/construction 0.00 $0
Land 0.00 $0
Record Keeping System 0.00 $0
Training/Sampling 0.00 $0
Remediation/Disposal 0.00 $0
Permit Costs 0.00 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to have a backflow prevention assembly or an air gap
Notes for DELAYED costs installed at the Wendland Feed Plant. The date required is the date of the investigation. The final date is
the date of compliance.

T e N S e S =
Avoided Costs___ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Personnel 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 50 $0
pplies/equi t 0.00 50 50 50

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 50 50
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 $0 50 50
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 Q $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance | $500] TOTALI $5]




Screening Date 24-Jan-2011

Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E

Respondent City of Temple Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 41159 PCW Revision October 30, 2008
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101249308
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
_Enf. Coordinator Amanda Hen
Violation Number 5 ﬂ
le Cite(s
Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.44(d)(2)
Failed to provide increased pressure by means of booster pumps taking suction from
the storage tanks or obtain an exception by acquiring plan approval by the
. . — Executive Director for booster pumps taking suction from the distribution lines.
Violation Description Specifically, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the pumps at
the 363 Booster Pump Station take suction from the transmission line between the
high service pumps at the water treatment plant and the 720 elevated tank.
Base Penalty] $1,000
g s o ——
Release Major Moderate Minor
Actual
Potential X Percent
. 0 -/ sy
ajor oderate
I I | Percent
Matri Failure to operate the Facility with adequate storage prior to the point of suction may result in
Natrlx backflow problems and low pressure which could expose consumers to a significant amount of
otes pollutants which would exceed levels that are protective of human health.
e P $500]
$500
ma&ftﬁ'gr’:z"e Violation Base Penalty| $2,000]
Four monthly events are recommended, calculated from the date of the investigation, October 22,
2010, to the date of screening, January 24, 2011.
bt biadde $O
Before NOV__ NOV to EDPRP/Settlement
Extraordinary ][
Ordinary ][
N/A X Jigmark with x)
The Respondent does not meet the good faith criteria for
Notes . .
this violation.
Violation Subtotal| $2,000
Estimated EB Amount] $4,737] Violation Final Penalty Total| $2,740
| $2,740




Respondent

Case ID No.

Redq. Ent. Reference No.
Media

Violation No.

Item Description

Delaved Costs

Economic Benefit Worksheet

City of Temple
41159
RN101249308
Public Water Supply
5

Item Cost Date Required Final Date Yrs Interest Saved Onetime

No commas or §

, Years of
?gtcént Irztgrfast Depreciation
5 .ol 15
Costs

EB Amount

Equipment %——
Buildings
Other (as needed) H
Engineering/construction 55(&(!}25! ﬂ 22-( IE-EQi g! ~F
Land H

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling

Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

T
T )
E—

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount necessary to provide an additional storage tank so that
increased pressure can be obtained by means of booster pumps taking suction from a storage tank,
calculated from the investigation date to the estimated date of compliance.

Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE Fil avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 30 $0
Personnel il 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling I 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Supplies/equipment ] 30 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] I 0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] I $0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) T 30 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance | $50,000] TOTAL| $4,737|




Screening Date 24-Jan-2011 Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E
Respondent City of Temple
Case ID No. 41159
Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101249308
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply
Enf. Coordinator Amanda Hen
Violation Number %ﬁ
Rule Cite(s)

PCW Revision October 30, 2008

30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(w)

Failed to provide documentation showing that the Facility is maintaining internal
. . . procedures to notify the Executive Director by a toll-free reporting phone number
Violation Description immediately following events that may negatively impact the production or delivery
of safe and adequate drinking water.

Base Penalty]| $1,000

Moderate Minor

Release
Actuallf

Potentiallf Percent

Moderate Minor

i It X I I I Percent

Major

Matrix

100% of the rule requirement was not met.
Notes

A A $750]
| $250
Number of Violation Events Number of violation days
mavr/,i(tlgigr); §"e Violation Base Penalty| $250
One single event is recommended.
Before NOV__ NOV to EDPRI
Extraordinary
Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)
Notes The Respondent achievezcg ;ginpliance on October 29,
Violation Subtotal $188
Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total| $281

This violation Final Assesse}d Penalty (adjusted for limits)




Respondent

Case 1D No.

Reg. Ent. Reference No.
: Media
Violation No.

Item Description

Delayed Costs

Economic Benefit Worksheet

City of Temple
41159
RN101249308
Public Water Supply
6

Item Cost Date Required
No commas ot $

Final Date

Yrs

Interest Saved Onetime Costs

Percent Interest

Years of
Depreciation

) ,,5,'0| 15

EB Amoun‘\f

Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needed)

$50 22-0ct-2010

29-0ct-2010

Engineering/construction

Land

Record Keeping System

JL
A

Training/Sampling

Remediation/Disposal

Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

The delayed cost includes the estimated amount to develop and maintain internal written procedures to
notify the Executive Director of certain events that may negatively impact the production and delivery of
safe and adequate drinking water, calculated from the investigation date to the date of compliance.

o lnle e

olojclolo|oio|oiolo

Avoided Costs

ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one—ti;e avoided costs)

Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Personnel 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Supplies/equipment 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 30 $0

ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0 $0

Notes for AVOIDED costs

Approx. Cost of Compliance $50l TOTALl $0|




Screening Date 24-Jan-2011 Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101249308
Media [Statute] public water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Amanda Hen
Violation Number 7 ﬂ

Respondent City of Temple Policy Revision 2 (September 2002}
Case ID No. 41159 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.46(m)

Failed to initiate maintenance and housekeeping practices at the Facility to ensure
the good working condition and general appearance of the Facility and its
Violation Descriptionflequipment. Specificaily, at the time of the investigation, it was documented that the|
fence at the surface water treatment plant had brush, vines and trees growing
through it. Additionally, there was a leaking valve at the Loop 363 Pump Station.

Base Penalty]

$1,000

Release Major Moderate Minor
Po:ecr:;::% X Percent

alsification Major

i I Il I Percent

-

L

Failure to ensure the good working condition and general appearance of the Facility and its
Matrix equipment could lead to the harboring of insects, rodents and other disease vectors which could
expose customers of the Facility to a significant amount of contaminants which would not exceed
levels that are protective of human health.

$250

_

| 7 ]iNumber of violation days

mark only one
with an x

Violation Base Penalty|

$250

One quarterly event is recommended from the date of the investigation, October 22, 2010, to the
date of compliance October 29, 2010.

$62

Extraordinary
Ordinary X

N/A (mark with x)

The Respondent achieved compliance on October 29,

Notes 2010.

Violation Subtotal|

$188

Estimated EB Amount| $0] Violation Final Penalty Total|

$281j

This violation Final Assessed Penalty (adjusted for Iimits)i $281[



Economic Benefit Worksheet

Respondent City of Temple
Case ID No. 41159

Rea. Ent. Reference No. RN101249308
Media Public Water Supply Years of
Percent Intere;t Depreci ationg

Violation No. 7
5.0/ 15

Item Cost Date Required FinalDate Yrs Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

Item Description No commas or $

Delaved Costs
Equipment
Other (as needed) $200
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to remove all excessive vegetation from the fence
surrounding the surface water treatment plant and storage facilities and repair the leaking valve at the

Notes for DELAYED costs
Loop 363 Pump Station, calculated from the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

,,,,,,,, _Avoided Costs ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 50 $0
Personnel i 0.00 $0 50 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling g 0.00 $0 50 50
Supplies/equipment 0.00 $0 50 $0
Financial Assurance [2] ] 0.00 $0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] i} 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 1 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance [ $200] ' TO?ALI $0]




Screening Date 24-Jan-2011 Docket No. 2011-0280-PWS-E

Reg. Ent. Reference No. RN101249308
Media [Statute] Public Water Supply

Enf. Coordinator Amanda Hen
Violation Number 8 ﬂ

Rule Cite(s) 30 Tex. Admin. Code § 290.43(c)(3)

Failed to provide the overflow on the elevated storage tank with a gravity-hinged
and weighted cover that fits tightly with no gap over 1/16 inch. Specifically, at the
time of the investigation, it was documented that there was no gravity-hinged and

weighted cover on the overflow of the Nugent elevated storage tank.

Violation Description

Respondent City of Temple Policy Revision 2 (September 2002)
Case ID No. 41159 PCW Revision October 30, 2008

Base Penalty] $1,000
Release Major
Actual
Potentialg X Percent
Falsification Major Moderate
[ 1 i I 1 Percent
Matri Failure to provide a gravity-hinged and weighted cover for the elevated storage tank may expose
Nat”X the stored water to significant amounts of pollutants which would not exceed levels that are
otes protective of human health.
$750]
] $250
Number of violation days
mazt:'g,’; e Violation Base Penalty| $500
Two quarterly events are recommended, calculated from the date of the investigation, October 22,
2010, to the date of compliance, January 27, 2011.
- 10.0% |Redticti $50
Before NOV__ NOV to EDP!|
Extraordinary
Ordinary X
N/A (mark with x)
The Respondent achieved compliance on January 27,
Notes
2011.
Violation Subtotal| $450

s

Estimated EB Amount]| $9] Violation Final Penalty Total]

$635




Economic Benefit Worksheet
Respondent City of Temple
Case ID No. 41159
Rea. Ent. Reference No. RN101249308
Media Public Water Supply
Violation No. 8

Item Cost Date Required FinalDate Yrs
Item Description Nocommasor $

Delaved Costs___

Equipment

Buildings

Other (as needed)
Engineering/construction
Land

Record Keeping System
Training/Sampling
Remediation/Disposal
Permit Costs

Other (as needed)

Notes for DELAYED costs

Percent Interest

5.0|

Years of
Depreciation
15

Interest Saved Onetime Costs EB Amount

The delayed costs include the estimated amount to provide the overflow on the Nugent elevated storage
tank with a gravity-hinged and weighted cover that fits tightly with no gap over 1/16 inch, calculated from

the date of the investigation to the date of compliance.

— f° T 0.00 $0 $0
0.00 $0 $0

-Oct- -2011 110.27 $0 $9

- 0.00 $0 $0
N i} 0.00 $0 $0

il 0.00 $0 $0

i 0.00 $0 $0

| 0.00 $0 0

| 0.00 $0 0

I 0.00 $0 $0

_Avoided Costs___ ANNUALIZE [1] avoided costs before entering item (except for one-time avoided costs)
Disposal 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Personnel 0.00 $ $0 $0
Inspection/Reporting/Sampling 0.00 $0 $0 $0
pplies/equi 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Financial Assurance [2] 0.00 $0 $0 $0
ONE-TIME avoided costs [3] 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Other (as needed) 0.00 $0 $0 $0
Notes for AVOIDED costs
Approx. Cost of Compliance $500l TOTA!.I $9[




Compliance History

Customer/Respondent/Owner-Operator: CN600245799  City of Temple Classification:
AVERAGE

Regulated Entity: RN101249308  CITY OF TEMPLE WATER SYSTEM Classification:

ID Number(s): PUBLIC WATER SYSTEM/SUPPLY REGISTRATION
WATER LICENSING LICENSE

Location: 2 N MAIN ST, TEMPLE, BELL COUNTY, TEXAS

TCEQ Region: REGION 09 - WACO

Date Compliance History Prepared: February 23, 2011

Agency Decision Requiring Compliance History: Enforcement
Compliance Period: February 23, 2006 to February 23, 2011

TCEQ Staff Member to Contact for Additional Information Regarding this Compliance History
Name: Amanda Henry Phone: (713) 767-3672

Site Compliance History Components

1. Has the site been in existence<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>